TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM559383

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/28/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mingle Healthcare Solutions, Inc. f/k/a Silvervue, Inc.		
Street Address:	8911 S. Sandy Parkway, Suite 200		
City:	Sandy		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84070		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4713705	SILVERVUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8015786999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

801-428-6346 Phone:

Email: melinda.jones@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones Address Line 1: Stoel Rives LLP

Address Line 2: 201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0065754.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melinda Jones
SIGNATURE:	/mej/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Mingle Healthcare Solutions, Inc#page1.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Mingle Healthcare Solutions, Inc#page2.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Mingle Healthcare Solutions, Inc#page3.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Mingle Healthcare Solutions, Inc#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006849 FRAME: 0122

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") dated as of January 25, 2020, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation with its principal place of business located at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 (the "Lender"), to MINGLE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Silvervue, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 2016, (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time), as amended by that certain Consent, Default Waiver and First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 21, 2018, was entered into between Lender and Grantor (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Lender and Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 31, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), granting a security interest to Lender ("Security Interest") in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the trademarks listed on Schedule A on June 27, 2018, at Reel 006397 and Frame 0784; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and patents that were Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedules A and B hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), and any right, title or interest of the Lender in such Intellectual Property, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever.
- Further Assurances. The Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure
 and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect
 the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby at the reasonable expense of Grantor.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature page follows.]

Active 41262887v1 220763.002092

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Ву: 🥫

name:

itle: <u>Vice Pceside</u>

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Active 41262887v1 220763.002092

TRADEMARK REEL: 006849 FRAME: 0124

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application

Description

Date

SilverVue

4713705

March 31, 2015

SCHEDULE B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Systems and Methods for Providing a post-acute care service provider web directory	15/183,674	June 15, 2016
Caching data for a post-acute care service provider directory	15/331,584	December 21, 2016
Systems and methods for providing care services	14/303,403	June 12, 2014

Active 41262887v1 220763.002092

RECORDED: 01/28/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006849 FRAME: 0126